because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include bank overdrafts, debt and equity investments and investments
designated under fair value through profit or loss.

	 The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2020 and 2019.

Citrus Leisure PLC  |  Annual Report 2019/20

157

40	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)
40.3.1	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation of the value or cash flows of an instrument due to changes in
the market interest rates.

	 The Group has borrowings with variable interest rates such as AWPLR would expose the Group to
cashflow/ profits as the amount of interest paid would be changed depending on market interest
rates.

	 The Group's exposure to interest rate risk as at the reporting dates and sensitivity analysis to profit &
loss if interest rate increased /decrease by 50 basis points for loans and borrowings affected, with all
other variables held constant.

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Rs. Rs.

2020 +50  (8,315,539)
-50  8,315,539

2019 +50  (11,334,432)
-50  11,334,432

40.3.2	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The Group being involved in hoteliering operates and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
various currency exposures primarily with respect of the US dollar and Euro. Certain room contracts
are entered into in foreign currencies and invoiced in Rs. using the conversion rates established by the
industry.

	 The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk as at 31st March 2020 and sensitivity analysis to profit &
loss and equity if exchange rate increased / (decrease) by 5%.

Change in rates
Effect on profit before tax

Rs. Rs.

As at 31 March 2020
USD  + 5%  - 5%  1,042,358  (1,042,358)
EURO  + 5%  - 5%  1,004,855  (1,004,855)

As at 31 March 2019
USD  + 5%  - 5%  2,236,166  (2,236,166)
EURO  - 5%  - 5%  2,865,484  (2,865,484)

Citrus Leisure PLC  |  Annual Report 2019/20

158

40	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)
40.4 	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as so far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and difficult conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the group's reputation.